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Item 1. Schedule of Investments

Principal
Amount (000)

$1,785

3,035

1,435

6,000

7,435

2,165

6,135

Portfolio of Investments

Nuveen Dividend Advantage Municipal
Income Fund (NVG)
July 31, 2015 (Unaudited)

Optional Call
Description (1) Provisions (2)

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS - 143.0%
(100.0% of Total Investments)

MUNICIPAL BONDS — 142.7% (99.8% of
Total Investments)

Alabama — 0.4% (0.3% of Total Investments)

Mobile Spring Hill College Educational

Building Authority, Alabama, Revenue

Bonds, Spring Hill 4/25 at 100.00
College Project, Series 2015, 5.875%, 4/15/45

Alaska — 0.6% (0.4% of Total Investments)

Northern Tobacco Securitization Corporation,

Alaska, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed 12/15 at
Bonds, 100.00
Series 2006A, 5.000%, 6/01/32

Arizona — 2.1% (1.5% of Total Investments)

Arizona Health Facilities Authority, Revenue 12/24 at
Bonds, Scottsdale Lincoln Hospitals Project, 100.00
Series 2014 A, 5.000%, 12/01/42

Phoenix Civic Improvement Corporation,

Arizona, Revenue Bonds, Civic Plaza

Expansion Project, No Opt. Call
Series 2005B, 5.500%, 7/01/37 — FGIC Insured

Total Arizona

California — 15.2% (10.6% of Total

Investments)

Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority,

California, Revenue Bonds, Refunding

Subordinate No Opt. Call
Lien Series 2004 A, 0.000%, 10/01/20 —

AMBAC Insured

Alhambra Unified School District, Los

Angeles County, California, General

Obligation Bonds, No Opt. Call

Ratings (3)Value

N/R

A2

AA

BBB+

AA

$ 1,646,502

2,607,460

1,555,669

7,528,380

9,084,049

1,935,791

3,419,465
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1,485

1,565

10,000

855
375
340

14,345

2,615
3,600

1,210
1,210

2,425

1,965
1,270
1,000

365

Capital Appreciation Series 2009B, 0.000%,
8/01/30 — AGC Insured

California Educational Facilities Authority,
Revenue Bonds, Occidental College, Series

2005A:

5.000%, 10/01/26 (Pre-refunded 10/01/15) — 10/15 at
NPFG Insured 100.00
5.000%, 10/01/27 (Pre-refunded 10/01/15) — 10/15 at
NPFG Insured 100.00

California Health Facilities Financing

Authority, Revenue Bonds, Lucile Salter

Packard 8/22 at 100.00
Children’s Hospital, Series 2012A, 5.000%,

8/15/51

California Health Facilities Financing

Authority, Revenue Bonds, Stanford Hospitals

and

Clinics, Tender Option Bond Trust 3294:

9.368%, 2/15/20 (IF) (5) No Opt. Call
9.368%, 2/15/20 (IF) (5) No Opt. Call
9.361%, 2/15/20 (IF) (5) No Opt. Call

Corona-Norco Unified School District,

Riverside County, California, General

Obligation Bonds, No Opt. Call
Capital Appreciation, Election 2006

Refunding Series 2009C, 0.000%, 8/01/39 —

AGM Insured

El Rancho Unified School District, Los

Angeles County, California, General

Obligation Bonds,

Election 2010 Series 2011A:

0.000%, 8/01/31 — AGM Insured 8/28 at 100.00
0.000%, 8/01/34 — AGM Insured 8/28 at 100.00

Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor
Agency, California, Toll Road Revenue

Bonds,

Refunding Series 2013A:

5.750%, 1/15/46 1/24 at 100.00
6.000%, 1/15/49 1/24 at 100.00

Fullerton Public Financing Authority,

California, Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds,

Series 2005, 9/15 at 100.00
5.000%, 9/01/27 — AMBAC Insured

Golden State Tobacco Securitization

Corporation, California, Tobacco Settlement

Asset-Backed

Bonds, Series 2007A-1:

4.500%, 6/01/27 6/17 at 100.00
5.000%, 6/01/33 6/17 at 100.00
5.750%, 6/01/47 6/17 at 100.00
5.125%, 6/01/47 6/17 at 100.00

Aa3 (4)

Aa3 (4)

AA

AA
AA
AA

AA

A2
A2

BBB-
BBB-

1,497,088

1,577,739

10,915,500

992,723
435,405
394,716

4,949,455

2,037,896
2,778,480

1,396,267
1,418,132

2,429,365

1,878,088
1,065,047
855,850
285,404

3
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5,905
2,220

2,675

4,150

160

6,820

4,275

79,130

750

170

17,000

17,920

900

6,810

Oceanside Unified School District, San Diego
County, California, General Obligation Bonds,

Series 2009A:
0.000%, 8/01/26 — AGC Insured No Opt. Call
0.000%, 8/01/28 — AGC Insured No Opt. Call

Palomar Pomerado Health, California, General
Obligation Bonds, Series 2009A, 0.000%,

8/01/38 — 8/29 at 100.00
AGC Insured

Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified School

District, Orange County, California, 10/25 at
Certificates of 100.00

Participation, Refunding Series 2011, 0.000%,

10/01/28 — AGM Insured

Riverside County Transportation Commission,

California, Toll Revenue Senior Lien Bonds,

Series 6/23 at 100.00
2013A, 5.750%, 6/01/48

San Jose Redevelopment Agency, California,

Tax Allocation Bonds, Merged Area

Redevelopment 8/17 at 100.00
Project, Series 2006C, 4.250%, 8/01/30 —

NPFG Insured

Sequoia Union High School District, San

Mateo County, California, General Obligation

Bonds, 7/16 at 100.00
Series 2006, 3.500%, 7/01/29 — AGM Insured

Total California

Colorado — 3.1% (2.2% of Total Investments)

Arkansas River Power Authority, Colorado,

Power Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, 5.250%, 10/16 at
10/01/32 - 100.00
SYNCORA GTY Insured

Colorado Health Facilities Authority,

Colorado, Revenue Bonds, Evangelical

Lutheran Good 6/23 at 100.00
Samaritan Society Project, Series 2013,

5.625%, 6/01/43

E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado,

Senior Revenue Bonds, Series 2000B,

0.000%, No Opt. Call
9/01/25 — NPFG Insured

Total Colorado

District of Columbia — 2.8% (1.9% of Total

Investments)

District of Columbia Student Dormitory

Revenue Bonds, Provident Group — Howard 10/22 at
Properties LLC 100.00
Issue, Series 2013, 5.000%, 10/01/45

District of Columbia, Revenue Bonds, 4/17 at 100.00

Georgetown University, Series 2007A,

AA
AA

AA

AA

BBB-

Aal

BBB-

BBB+

AA-

BB+

4,051,539
1,372,226

2,786,039

4,505,697

180,910

6,968,335

4,295,648

64,422,805

768,128

187,869

12,215,180

13,171,177

855,612

7,059,859
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2,635

935

11,280

3,000

4.500%, 4/01/42 —

AMBAC Insured

Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority,
District of Columbia, Dulles Toll Road
Revenue

Bonds, Dulles Metrorail & Capital
Improvement Project, Refunding Second
Senior Lien Series

2014A, 5.000%, 10/01/53

Washington Convention Center Authority,
District of Columbia, Dedicated Tax Revenue
Bonds,

Tender Option Bond Trust 1606, 11.856%,
10/01/30 — AMBAC Insured (IF) (5)

Total District of Columbia

Florida — 7.7% (5.4% of Total Investments)
Cape Coral, Florida, Water and Sewer
Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 2011,
5.000%, 10/01/41 —

4/22 at 100.00

10/16 at
100.00

10/21 at
100.00

BBB+

AA+

AA

2,734,208

1,041,431

11,691,110



