NUVEEN DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE MUNICIPAL INCOME FUND Form N-Q September 29, 2015

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM N-Q

QUARTERLY SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS OF REGISTERED MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT COMPANY

Investment Company Act file number 811-09475

Nuveen Dividend Advantage Municipal Income Fund (Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

Nuveen Investments 333 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

Kevin J. McCarthy
Vice President and Secretary
333 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606
(Name and address of agent for service)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 312-917-7700

Date of fiscal year end: 10/31

Date of reporting period: 7/31/15

Form N-Q is to be used by management investment companies, other than small business investment companies registered on Form N-5 (§§ 239.24 and 274.5 of this chapter), to file reports with the Commission, not later than 60 days after the close of the first and third fiscal quarters, pursuant to rule 30b1-5 under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (17 CFR 270.30b1-5). The Commission may use the information provided on Form N-Q in its regulatory, disclosure review, inspection, and policymaking roles.

A registrant is required to disclose the information specified by Form N-Q, and the Commission will make this information public. A registrant is not required to respond to the collection of information contained in Form N-Q unless the Form displays a currently valid Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") control number. Please direct comments concerning the accuracy of the information collection burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing the burden to the Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission, 450 Fifth Street, NW, Washington, DC 20549-0609. The OMB has reviewed this collection of information under the clearance requirements of 44 U.S.C. § 3507.

Item 1. Schedule of Investments

Portfolio of Investments

Nuveen Dividend Advantage Municipal Income Fund (NVG) July 31, 2015 (Unaudited)

Principal Amount (000)	Description (1)	Optional Call Provisions (2)	Ratings (3) Value	
	LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS – 143.0% (100.0% of Total Investments)			
	MUNICIPAL BONDS – 142.7% (99.8% of Total Investments)			
\$ 1,785	Alabama – 0.4% (0.3% of Total Investments) Mobile Spring Hill College Educational Building Authority, Alabama, Revenue Bonds, Spring Hill College Project, Series 2015, 5.875%, 4/15/45 Alaska – 0.6% (0.4% of Total Investments)	4/25 at 100.00	N/R	\$ 1,646,502
3,035	Northern Tobacco Securitization Corporation, Alaska, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed Bonds, Series 2006A, 5.000%, 6/01/32	12/15 at 100.00	В	2,607,460
1,435	Arizona – 2.1% (1.5% of Total Investments) Arizona Health Facilities Authority, Revenue Bonds, Scottsdale Lincoln Hospitals Project, Series 2014A, 5.000%, 12/01/42	12/24 at 100.00	A2	1,555,669
6,000 7,435	Phoenix Civic Improvement Corporation, Arizona, Revenue Bonds, Civic Plaza Expansion Project, Series 2005B, 5.500%, 7/01/37 – FGIC Insured Total Arizona	No Opt. Call	AA	7,528,380 9,084,049
2,165	California – 15.2% (10.6% of Total Investments) Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority, California, Revenue Bonds, Refunding Subordinate	No Opt. Call	BBB+	1,935,791
6,135	Lien Series 2004A, 0.000%, 10/01/20 – AMBAC Insured Alhambra Unified School District, Los Angeles County, California, General Obligation Bonds,	No Opt. Call	AA	3,419,465

	Capital Appreciation Series 2009B, 0.000%,			
	8/01/30 – AGC Insured			
	California Educational Facilities Authority,			
	Revenue Bonds, Occidental College, Series			
	2005A:			
	5.000%, 10/01/26 (Pre-refunded 10/01/15) –	10/15 at		
1,485	NPFG Insured	100.00	Aa3 (4)	1,497,088
1,.00	5.000%, 10/01/27 (Pre-refunded 10/01/15) –	10/15 at	1100 (1)	1,1,7,000
1,565	NPFG Insured	100.00	Aa3 (4)	1,577,739
1,505	California Health Facilities Financing	100.00	7103 (1)	1,577,757
	Authority, Revenue Bonds, Lucile Salter			
10,000	Packard	8/22 at 100.00	AA	10,915,500
10,000	Children's Hospital, Series 2012A, 5.000%,	0/22 dt 100.00	7 17 1	10,715,500
	8/15/51			
	California Health Facilities Financing			
	Authority, Revenue Bonds, Stanford Hospitals	!		
	and	•		
	Clinics, Tender Option Bond Trust 3294:			
855	9.368%, 2/15/20 (IF) (5)	No Opt. Call	AA	992,723
375	9.368%, 2/15/20 (IF) (5)	No Opt. Call	AA	435,405
340	9.361%, 2/15/20 (IF) (5)	No Opt. Call	AA	394,716
340	Corona-Norco Unified School District,	140 Opt. Cum	7 1.7 1	374,710
	Riverside County, California, General			
14,345	Obligation Bonds,	No Opt. Call	AA	4,949,455
14,545	Capital Appreciation, Election 2006	110 Opt. Can	7 17 1	1,212,133
	Refunding Series 2009C, 0.000%, 8/01/39 –			
	AGM Insured			
	El Rancho Unified School District, Los			
	Angeles County, California, General			
	Obligation Bonds,			
	Election 2010 Series 2011A:			
2,615	0.000%, 8/01/31 – AGM Insured	8/28 at 100.00	A2	2,037,896
3,600	0.000%, 8/01/34 – AGM Insured	8/28 at 100.00	A2	2,778,480
3,000	Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor	0/20 u t 100.00	112	2,770,100
	Agency, California, Toll Road Revenue			
	Bonds,			
	Refunding Series 2013A:			
1,210	5.750%, 1/15/46	1/24 at 100.00	BBB-	1,396,267
1,210	6.000%, 1/15/49	1/24 at 100.00	BBB-	1,418,132
1,210	Fullerton Public Financing Authority,	1/24 at 100.00	БББ	1,410,132
	California, Tax Allocation Revenue Bonds,			
2,425	Series 2005,	9/15 at 100.00	A	2,429,365
_,	5.000%, 9/01/27 – AMBAC Insured	<i>y, 10 ut</i> 100.00		2, .25,6 00
	Golden State Tobacco Securitization			
	Corporation, California, Tobacco Settlement			
	Asset-Backed			
	Bonds, Series 2007A-1:			
1,965	4.500%, 6/01/27	6/17 at 100.00	B+	1,878,088
1,270	5.000%, 6/01/33	6/17 at 100.00	В	1,065,047
1,000	5.750%, 6/01/47	6/17 at 100.00	В	855,850
365	5.125%, 6/01/47	6/17 at 100.00	В	285,404
505	DIED IO, OIVE II	5, 1, at 100.00	D	200, 10-1

	Oceanside Unified School District, San Diego County, California, General Obligation Bonds, Series 2009A:			
5,905	0.000%, 8/01/26 – AGC Insured	No Opt. Call	AA	4,051,539
2,220	0.000%, 8/01/28 – AGC Insured Palomar Pomerado Health, California, General Obligation Bonds, Series 2009A, 0.000%,	No Opt. Call	AA	1,372,226
2,675	8/01/38 – AGC Insured Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified School	8/29 at 100.00	AA	2,786,039
4,150	District, Orange County, California, Certificates of Participation, Refunding Series 2011, 0.000%, 10/01/28 – AGM Insured Riverside County Transportation Commission,	10/25 at 100.00	AA	4,505,697
160	California, Toll Revenue Senior Lien Bonds, Series 2013A, 5.750%, 6/01/48 San Jose Redevelopment Agency, California,	6/23 at 100.00	ВВВ-	180,910
6,820	Tax Allocation Bonds, Merged Area Redevelopment Project, Series 2006C, 4.250%, 8/01/30 – NPFG Insured	8/17 at 100.00	AA-	6,968,335
4,275	Sequoia Union High School District, San Mateo County, California, General Obligation Bonds, Series 2006, 3.500%, 7/01/29 – AGM Insured	7/16 at 100.00	Aa1	4,295,648
79,130	Total California Colorado – 3.1% (2.2% of Total Investments) Arkansas River Power Authority, Colorado, Power Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, 5.250%,	10/16 at		64,422,805
750	10/01/32 – SYNCORA GTY Insured Colorado Health Facilities Authority, Colorado, Revenue Bonds, Evangelical	100.00	BBB-	768,128
170	Lutheran Good Samaritan Society Project, Series 2013, 5.625%, 6/01/43 E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado,	6/23 at 100.00	BBB+	187,869
17,000	Senior Revenue Bonds, Series 2000B, 0.000%, 9/01/25 – NPFG Insured	No Opt. Call	AA-	12,215,180
17,920	Total Colorado District of Columbia – 2.8% (1.9% of Total Investments) District of Columbia Student Dormitory			13,171,177
900	Revenue Bonds, Provident Group – Howard Properties LLC	10/22 at 100.00	BB+	855,612
6,810	Issue, Series 2013, 5.000%, 10/01/45 District of Columbia, Revenue Bonds, Georgetown University, Series 2007A,	4/17 at 100.00	A-	7,059,859

2,635	4.500%, 4/01/42 – AMBAC Insured Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority, District of Columbia, Dulles Toll Road Revenue Bonds, Dulles Metrorail & Capital Improvement Project, Refunding Second	4/22 at 100.00	BBB+	2,734,208
	Senior Lien Series 2014A, 5.000%, 10/01/53			
	Washington Convention Center Authority, District of Columbia, Dedicated Tax Revenue	10/16 at		
935	Bonds,	100.00	AA+	1,041,431
755	Tender Option Bond Trust 1606, 11.856%,	100.00	7171	1,041,431
	10/01/30 – AMBAC Insured (IF) (5)			
11,280	Total District of Columbia			11,691,110
	Florida – 7.7% (5.4% of Total Investments)			
	Cape Coral, Florida, Water and Sewer			
	Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 2011,	10/21 at		
3,000	5.000%, 10/01/41 –	100.00	AA	